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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN., VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
§/S Overbrook Road, 125° E

centerline of Holly Lane X DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
Oth Election District
4th Councilmanic District u OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(605 Overbrook Road)

o CASE NO. 03-162-A
Colleen M. & Brian G. Phebus
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Depuly Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative
Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Colleen M. and Brian G. Phebus. The
variance request is for property located at 605 Overbrook Road in the Towson area of Baltimore
County. The variance request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a side yard setback of 6 ft. in lieu of the required 10 ft. for a new
addition. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’
Exhibit No. 1, the plat 1o accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered
based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Seclion 26-127 (b)(1) of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there 1s no evidence in the file to

indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of

the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner, the
- information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with the

requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R.



Pursuant to the postling of the properly and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the requested

variance should be granied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County,

this 304Aday of October, 2002, that a variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the B.C.Z.R,, to permit

a side yard setback of 6 ft. in lieu of the required 10 ft. for a new addition, be and is hereby
GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restriction which is a condition precedent 1o lhe
relief granted herein:

1, The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.

ity fdooce

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

TMK :raj



_ Suite 405, County Courts Bldg,
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

October 30, 2002

Mr. & Mrs. Brian 5. Phebus
605 Overbrook Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21212

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 03-162-A
Property: 605 Overbrook Road

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Phebus:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The
Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed

Order.

[n the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised
that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional
information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at

410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

Mty Votvoce

Timothy M. Kotroco
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

TMK:raj
Enclosure

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
% Printed wilh Sovbean Ink
E

on Recycled Papor



to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 605~ Ove Vémc:: K _nd _
which is presently zoned )2 S~ S

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
ownei(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Counlty and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and
r

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant o the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
IS the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: _ Leqgal Owner(s):

- N_ﬁgr't’iﬂ é /p/lféuﬁ
Name - Type or Print | ame - Typg or Print
, " Sigriature

Signature |
. Cfg//-eea /7. Phe Z-z-ﬁ
Address Telephone No. .. .. . " - Name - Type or Print
i _ e - . . 2 M@M
City State Zip Code Signature Yo - Bys. v3ea W
Attorney For Petitioner: LGOS Ouverbrook Ndi  yio.377-3315 g
Address Telephone No.
. /3‘5/7;}‘1&1’-( rM D 20(2(2
Narne - Type or Print City- - = 4 State Zip Code
| Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
f;g:nmp ny E ) Name
o t! | f | |
‘J_i\ddre s ¢ Tetephone No. Address Telephone No,
- y f
v Gty ; i State Zip Code City State Zip Code
; aring having been f::rmallfderhanda:d and/or found to be req-u_l;:e_d, E is_;rdered E—;th; ng Eﬁmmissianer ;f' Baltimore éouﬁty,
;M| y of e that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regufationdef Baltimore County and that the property be reposted. -
Q
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o E Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County
1 \: E
{CASE'NO. O ? -6 R~ A Reviewed By | _/_K— _ Date _ '?‘/73“/332-

-RE V 10/,515/01 Estimated Posting Date . / O M o2 .
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®
Aﬂidﬂ“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baitimore County, as
follows. That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at ﬁpﬁ* (CAs.er ér’m K Rd .

ress

m{?)a/ﬁ O ’;‘gg , szpgnfff

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which lwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difﬁculgl):

Practical Difficulty

It 1s our contention that strict compliance with this requirement is unreasonable in that the
existing dwelling (built in 1955) has a 6-0’ setback and the proposed addition would not
encroach any further. Careful consideration was made in the design to make the
proposed addition architecturally consistent with the existing dwelling and aesthetically
pleasing. It is believed that granting full relief as requested complies with the spirit of the
ordinance in that adequate space is provided between dwellings. There is currently, and
will continue to be, a total of 24-0" between the side of this dwelling and the neighboring
dwelling.

That the Amant(s) &cknowledge(s) tiat if a formal d mand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and

advertising fee and may be required to provide agsiiwe

- . 6 o |
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Sighature
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Name - Type or Prin
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

" F !
i HEREBY CERTIFY, this SHL}D day of%@[}ﬂf - m before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, pdrsonally appeared

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or salisfactorily Identified fo me as such Affant(s). — -

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

/

w ublic m '
My Commission Expires: 2 et
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®
Aﬂida“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.,

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at _@5 A er ._éfd:’p K Rd ‘
Address

[Ball.more aeR 2(212
Clty Stale Zip Code

Thai based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrati
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuity): 4 trative

J—

Practical Difficulty

It 18 our contention that strict compliance with this requirement is unreasonable in that the
existing dwelling (built in 1955) has a 6-0° setback and the proposed addition would not
encroach any further. Careful consideration was made in the design to make the
proposed addition architecturally consistent with the existing dwelling and aesthetically
pleasing. It is believed that granting full relief as requested complies with the spirit of the
ordinance in that adequate space is provided between dwellings. There is currently, and
will continue to be, a total of 24-0° between the side of this dwelling and the neighboring
dwelling.

That the Amhant(s) &cknowledge(s) that if a Qi
advertising fee and may be required to proviggwdcgi

Signature
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COW OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
’d

| HEREBY CERTIFY, thisé} ay of Wé’m ,al }QQ , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the Counly aforesaid, persdnally appeared "

' ' ’Mﬁ—!ﬂm\" '
the Affiani(s) herein, personally known or satisfaciorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), - -

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

LISA W TURNER-
NOTARY PUBLIC

CARROLL COUNTY

Vol iy MARYLAND .

REV 10/25/01




This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits

for the property loecated at _605' Cer ér""@c} K N

which is presently zoned )/ 5. 5 ‘ .

and Development Management. The undersigned, legal

T

owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Count’y and which is described in the description and plat attached herefo ang

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance
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rom Section(s)
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of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back

of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the Zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning

regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:

Name - Type or Print

—_ —— ——in i

Signature
Address Telephone No.
City ’ - State Zip Code

Attorney For Petitioner:

Narne - Type or Print

Signature

Company -

Address ' "~ Telephone No.
City State Zip Code

i/We do salemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):
' hebos
i Péct; f%;&
ij/'f’f‘“) /7. ﬁ‘f!i--f'

Name - Type or Print

M__,:& 270 A S

Signature )/ﬂ? _ays - Y362 |
GOS Overbrook Ad  Yo.377-3315 44
Address Telephana No,

26 [T more M D 2021¢2
City 4 State Zip Gode
Representative to be Contacted:
Name
Address - Telephone No.
City State Zip Code

—r.

A Public Heﬁring haviﬁz been ﬂrﬂffnaﬂ; der;;nded :ndr'n; fnimd to be requi(:d, i; is nrd;red b
that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

this day of ot
regulations of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

CASE NO. 03-~/64- A

REV 10/25/01

-

Reviewed By

Estimated PostingDate __ / ﬂ///ﬁz D2

y the Zbﬁ?nggCnmmmisﬁi;;er of Baltimore County,

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

E@ _ Date &7’&{0.&




Zoning Description

605 Overbrook Road
Towson, Md. 21212

Beginning at the point on the south side of Overbrook Road, which is 50 feet
wide at the distance of 125 feet east of the centerline of the nearest improved
intersecting street, Holly L.ane, which is 50 feet wide.

Being lot numbers § & 6, Block 5, in the subdivision of Anneslie as recorded
in Baltimore County Plat Book W.P.C. #7, Folio 40, containing 6,250 square
feet. Also known as 605 Overbrook Road, Towson, Maryland, and located in

the 9th election district, 4th councilmanic district.



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLgRID
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

® ADMIN.

RE Case Nu v, - [ G Z_":}({_
Petimoner. Develope ,FH E 50?5/5719L
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Dute of Heanngiy/Closing __ﬂ_;/idf/‘oz

Balumore County Department of
Lo Permits and Development Manazenient

1
- e, —— o — ek
1

A7 brand fax transmittal memao 7875

© PETTN & Bofi N [ ©

Hﬁ Luun - Ottice Builihing, Room 111
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e Ladies and Gentlemen
|
L Phis fetier s 1o certity under the penalues of penjuny that the necessary signs) required by law
were posted conspucuoushy an the property located at '_#éef * @ VEELEEW}K EI;%
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PATRICK. M. O'KEEFE
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Fax #
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ciTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE" Case No 0.:27; /ézwﬁ
Petitioner/Developer ?b?‘g 505

wbnn gy

Date of Hcaﬁn@ [0/2‘7/9 2

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

11T West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Attention, Gt ooy . -

.. Gentlemen

Thus letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that 4& necessary sign(s) required by law

05 - OYERBPovK.

were posted conspicuously on the propenty located at

The stgn{s) were posted on f’j/l 02—

( Mdnthy Day, Year)

Sincerely,

w00)

oy //
(Signature of Sifin Po A} L

PATRICK M. O'KEEFE
(Printed Name)

D25 FPENNY LANE
(Address)
HONT VALLEY, MD. 21030
~ (City, State, Zip Code)
410-666:5566 ¢ el 410905857
(Telephonie Number)

r and Date)




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number:; OF -~ /64 /4
Petitioner: __ [Arilaqs & Phe { s - )
Address or Location: &3S Duwebrontt o //__5.; /7 Aot /D 24242

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
Name: __ [ rlas (o Fhe §os _
Address: écpj’ CX ?.r'.é-.f'am €1 /g’_’_/.

J3q (7T oe, 4’0 22 {2

Sl rlalier — il R rarrerirar i

Telephone Number: S(O- 227 33/

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



ot e VNN NN D L AN DIVEIN L U PRIV D AND DEVELUFMENT MIANAGEMEN |
ZONING REVIEW .

ADMJNISTRATI& VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 03- / o2 -A Address é 0S5 Ouerbreck /?:/f

Contact Person: B’im{ "o [*?u Aa : 7Z i FPhone Number: 410-887-3391
Pianner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: ‘f}/’_}u/ﬁ 2 Posting Date: _ /C//IS//JJL Closing Date: __/_’*55/5? J2

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1 POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
s again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

2 DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a tormal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief: or (C)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4 POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

- - u-ua._-l.--.-l-l--l——-\__—-r--—-r-I-—rrr—r-r--n-rr-—--r-i-n--n-'!.--.-.-----.--r--- AW N RN RN R RN RN W, o o gm hvﬁﬂr-n--rn-rn-n-—----------.---q—.q-l-lFHHH‘H-H-'-—p-.]ﬂ-hl-'iiq—r-frﬂﬂ-hhhﬂ-ﬂ----.-----—.——-—q——-——-ﬂ--—--F-..-“-.—-.-h_-_‘-_-n-—-- -—— e s g R e

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 034[ /6 L | -A Address £ 05 Ouerbiosc /? Y
Petitioner's Name  [rian % o/l eein }9/1 eéw Telephone &fo - 377~ 23,%
Posting Date: m/,-‘% U Closing Date: /‘a/.:i =;a/.:. N

Wording for Sign: _ To Permit_a <, /A e ,y_mﬁ Jejléa.:/; ,;,7(1 ¢ {1, n lite of He
Yeguivel Jo 1.

— e

WCR - Revised 8/28/00

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
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Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

October 29, 2002

Brian G. Phebus
Colleen M. Phebus
605 Overbrook Road
Baltimore, MD 21212

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Phebus:
RE: Case Number: 03-162-A, 605 Qverbrook Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on September 30, 2002.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agenctes, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended
to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties
(zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with
regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will
be placed 1n the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency. |

Very truly yours,

w. Cul 8.0 O

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCRrlh

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Racycled Paper



Office of the Firc Marshal

y 700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

Department of Permits and October 15, 2002
Development Management (PDM)

County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: George Zahner
Distribution meeting: 10/1%5/02
Location:
Ltem No.:
Dear Mr. Zahner:
Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by thig Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for

the property.

7. The Fire Marshals Office has no comments at this time, in reference to the following
items: 159 & 160, 162‘\1 72

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File

é}\)— prnlac i Soybaan nk Visit the County’s Website at www baltimorecountyonline.info



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Direcior DATE: October 30, 2002
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Jureau of Development Plans

Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For October 21, 2002
ltem No. 159, 160, 161, {62/163, 164,
165, 1606, 167, 168, 169, 170, and 172

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:;rb

ce: File

ZAC-10-21-2002-NO COMMENTITEMS-159 10 172-10302002



é:af%f el BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND
D}:MRTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT"

TO: Arnold Jablon

e
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley ?(95 /TM
DATE;: November 6, 2002

Zoning Petitions

Zoning Advisory Commititee Meeting of October 15, 2002

SUBJECT: NO COMMENTS IFOR THE FOLLOWING ZONING ITEMS:

160,@165, 167-172
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: October 29, 2002
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, Il
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 03-160, 03-162, 03-182, & 03-184

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please

contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: MM
Section Chief: %/ / f%jﬁ/@( ,.::
T I

AFK/LL:MAC




Parris N, Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration John a% Porcar

Parker . Williams
Administrator

Date: (vt ] 7272

Mr, George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ltem No. /¢ 2 B L
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Mr. Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

S} 4L

/»v Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number (s

Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 « Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baitimore, Maryland 21202



Lk

Parrss N, Glendening Roy W. Kienizg
Crovernor Secretary
Kathieen Kennedy Townsend Mary Abrams
14 Governor Deputy Secretary

October 16, 2002

Mr, George Zahner

Baltimore County Department of Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Room 111, Mail Stop #1105

Towson MD 21204

Re: Zoning Advisory Committee Agenda, 10/21/02 re: case numbers 03-159-SPHA, 03-

160-SPH, 03-161-SPH, 03-162-A, 03-163-A, 03-164-A, 03-165-A, 03-166-A, 03-167-A, 03-
168-A, 03-169-A, 03-170-A03-172-A

Dear Mr. Zahner:

The Maryland Department of Planning has received the above-referenced information on
[0/15/02. The information has been submitted to Mr. Mike Nortrup.

Thank you for your cooperation in this review process. Please contact me at 410.767.4550 or the
above noted reviewer if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
7y &< @///////,g
/ James R. Gatte”
Manager

Metropolitan Planning
Local Planning Assistance Unit

cc:  Mike Nortrup

Pa——
r'-tr-..-.l-lq-,.-.-.-- v g o Sl gt [

| T,__,_*_RECEWED
| ]

OCT 2 1 2002 !

e LS —
DEPT. OF PERMITS AND
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENY

301 West Preston Street » Sunte 1101 » Baltimorr, Maryland 21201-2365
Telsphone: 410.767.4500 * Fax: 410.767.4480 « Toll Free: 1.877.767.6272 « TTY Usars: Maryland Relay
Internet: wiww MDP. state.md, us
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